

No. 19-16232

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JASON FYK,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for Northern District of California
Honorable Jeffrey S. White, Presiding
No. 4:18-cv-05159-JSW

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
PAVEN MALHOTRA - # 258429
PMALHOTRA@KEKER.COM
WILLIAM S. HICKS - # 256095
WHICKS@KEKER.COM
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: 415 391 5400
Facsimile: 415 397 7188

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee
FACEBOOK, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. The District Court correctly held that CDA § 230(c)(1) bars Mr. Fyk’s claims.....	7
1. The District Court did not err in failing to find that Facebook “developed” the content at issue.....	9
2. The District Court correctly held that CDA § 230(c)(1) can protect interactive computer service providers like Facebook when they elect to remove content from their platforms.....	13
a. The Ninth Circuit has held that CDA § 230(c)(1) applies to decisions to withdraw or remove content from publication.	14
b. The Ninth Circuit and District Courts within the Ninth Circuit have applied CDA § 230(c)(1) to lawsuits challenging a defendant’s removal of plaintiff’s content.	15
c. Applying CDA § 230(c)(1) when a plaintiff’s own content has been removed does not render CDA § 230(c)(2) moot.....	16

d.	Mr. Fyk constitutes an “information content provider” for purposes of CDA § 230(c)(1).	17
B.	The District Court correctly declined to hold that Facebook is estopped from asserting a CDA § 230(c)(1) defense because it did not identify that provision in pre-suit communications with Mr. Fyk.	18
C.	The District Court did not err in failing to convert Facebook’s motion to dismiss to a Rule 56 motion for summary judgment.	19
D.	Even if Facebook Did Not Enjoy CDA Immunity, Mr. Fyk’s Complaint Fails to State a Claim.....	20
CONCLUSION		21
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES		22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brittain v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2423375 (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2019).....	16
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Cox v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2513963 (D.S.C. Feb. 8, 2019).....	16
<i>Darnaa, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6540452 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2016)	16
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>e-Ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	16
<i>Ebeid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2059662 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2019).....	16, 18
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	16, 18
<i>First Bank & Trust Co. of Illinois v. Cimerring</i> , 365 Fed. Appx. 5 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	12

Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.,
Case No. 18-05159-JSW (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2019).....2, 5

Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.,
335 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....12

Harbor Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
922 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1990)18

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Gandy Dancer, LLC,
864 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D.N.M. 2012).....18

Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.,
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)11, 12

King v. Facebook, Inc.,
2019 WL 4221768 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2019).....16

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12, 15

Kohler v. Bed Bath & Beyond of California, LLC,
778 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2015)20

Lancaster v. Alphabet Inc.,
2016 WL 3648608 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2016)16, 18

Mezey v. Twitter, Inc.,
2018 WL 5306769 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2018)16

Parks School of Business, Inc. v. Symington,
51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995)6

Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.,
53 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....13

Riggs v. MySpace,
444 Fed. Appx. 986 (9th Cir. 2011), (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2009)15, 16

Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.,
144 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....15, 18

<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass’n</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Thompson v. Paul</i> , 547 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
State Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200-17210	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	6, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	3, 6, 19, 20
